

City of Doral Youth Advisory Board Meeting Minutes

Monday, April 22, 2024 6:30 p.m. Doral Government Center 1st Floor Multipurpose Room 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166

1. Call to Order Meeting was called to order at 6:42 p.m.

2. Roll Call of Board Members

Bradley Caban, Chair Klaudia Litardo, Vice Chair Sabrina Thompson, Secretary Luciana Jimenez, Board Member Fabrizo Lebrum, Board Member Omkhie Chan, Board Member (Alternate) Present Present Absent/Excused Absent/Excused Present Present

also, present: Christopher Hovde, Parks & Recreation Department

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comments

5. Approval of Minutes

a. February 8, 2024

Motion to approve the February 8 meeting minutes made by board member Klaudia Litardo and seconded by Fabrizio Lebrum. By consensus, motion passes unanimously.

6. Discussion Items

a. Ideas for High School Student Event

- Fabrizio and Bradley have been working in collaboration on starting a nonprofit organization. The current leader of the nonprofit is working on a project called Books for Civics. It's a project that heavily involves teens. It seeks to get used books such as A.P. books or books that in general cost a lot of money for students. Once they gather the books, they'll donate them back to school, so they can distribute them to the students.
- Two board members went to the Ronald McDonald House this past weekend where they volunteered and helped a lot of families, they both really enjoyed it and would want the youth Board and the city to participate. There is a project called Adopt-A-Meal where the board can bring pizza or any other food and bring different activities, such as coloring books, painting, books. If the board wants to participate, they will just have to call them two weeks in advance to let them know they want to participate.
- The board discussed the possibility of having college prep in late summer or early fall. The board would prefer to have the college prep before FASFA applications begin, which is in October.

b. Open Discussion

- Christopher informed them that if the board wants to present SIMANOF with a proclamation, the board will have to agree at the next meeting and then create a memo/report to present to Mayor & Council at the August Council Meeting. More will be discussed at the next meeting.
- 7. Next Meeting: Monday, June 3, 2024 at 6:30 p.m.
- 8. Meeting Adjourned: Meeting was adjourned at 7:37 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Sabrina Thompson, Secretary

Motion to approve the minutes of the April 22, 2024 Youth Advisory Board Meeting made by Board Member <u>Brodley Caban</u> and seconded by Board Member <u>Kintudia</u>

Bradley Caban, Chair Klaudia Litardo, Vice Chair Sabrina Thompson, Secretary Luciana Jimenez, Board Member Fabrizo Lebrum, Board Member Omkhie Chan, Member

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 3rd day of June 2024.

Bradley () Bradley Caban